

DANIEL M. GALPERN, OSB #061950

dan.galpern@gmail.com
Law Office of Daniel M Galpern
2495 Hilyard Street, Suite A
Eugene, OR 97405
Tel: (541) 968-7164

J. DOUGLAS QUIRKE, OSB #955346

doug@ocwap.org
Oregon Clean Water Action Project
P.O. Box 11501
Eugene, OR 97440
Tel: (541) 686-3027

JONAH L. SANDFORD, OSB #154711

jonah@deschutesriveralliance.org
Deschutes River Alliance
5331 SW Macadam Ave., Suite 330
Portland, OR 97239
Tel: (971) 219-4677

Attorneys for Plaintiff DRA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE, an
Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY, an Oregon corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-01644-SI

PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED
RESPONSE TO MOTIONS TO
DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Project Licensing and Certification.....	1
B. PGE’s and the Tribe’s Ownership Rights and Responsibilities at the Project.....	2
C. Procedural History.....	3
D. Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Federal Rules Do Not Authorize Either the Tribe or PGE to Bring a Motion Under Rule 12(b)(7) at the Present Time.	4
B. The Tribe is Not a Required Party in This Case.	7
1. The Tribe’s Interests Relating to the Subject of the Case.....	7
2. The Tribe’s Interests Will Not be Impaired if the Case Proceeds in its Absence.....	8
C. Joinder of the Tribe is Feasible Because Congress Has Waived Tribal Immunity Under the Clean Water Act.	12
D. The Case Cannot in Equity and Good Conscience be Dismissed.....	15
1. Dismissal of the Case Would Undermine the Purposes of the Clean Water Act.	16
2. Any Prejudice to the Tribe if the Case Proceeds Would be Mitigated.....	16
3. Any Prejudice to the Tribe Could be Lessened or Avoided.....	18
4. A Judgment Rendered in the Tribe’s Absence Would be Adequate in This Situation.	19
5. DRA Would Not Have an Adequate Remedy if the Case is Dismissed.....	20

a.	A Petition to FERC is Not an Adequate Alternative.....	21
b.	Approaching the Pelton Round Butte Fish Committee is not an Adequate Alternative.....	23
6.	Other Considerations Also Weigh in Favor of Allowing the Case to Proceed.	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Los Angeles County</i> , 751 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community</i> , 827 F.Supp. 608 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Biagro W. Sales, Inc. v. Helena Chem. Co.</i> , 160 F.Supp.2d 1136 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	4
<i>Blue Legs v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Chao v. Self Pride, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 469954 (D. Md. Jan. 17, 2006).....	25
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Davidson v. Board of Governors</i> , 920 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Deschutes River All. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 1182 (D.Or. 2017).....	2
<i>Forest v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Nev. 1992).....	25
<i>Friends of Cowlitz v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Apple Iphone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 516 B.R. 462 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014)	14
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corp</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9 th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor and Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Paiute Shoshone Indians v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Professional Hockey Club Cent. Sports Club of the Army v. Detroit Red Wings, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 706 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	17
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	15
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	13
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	13
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	2, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	2, 8, 20, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1362(4)13

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)13

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....21

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)13

33 U.S.C. § 1365(c)(1).....21

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(5)23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)15

Other Authorities

American Indian Law Deskbook § 10:11: Tribal Liability for Violation of
Federal Pollution Control Statutes.....14

Moore’s Federal Practice § 19.07-2[1] (1991).....17

Wright and Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2736 (4th ed.).....25
